

In the Supreme Court of the Yuma Indian Nation

—————
YUMA INDIAN NATION,
Plaintiff/Appellee,

v.

THOMAS SMITH & CAROL SMITH,
Defendants/Appellants.

—————
On Petition for a Interlocutory Appeal

—————
APPELLANT'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

—————
*TEAM 154

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
ARGUMENT	11
I. THE NATION HAS “UNEQUIVOCALLY EXPRESSED” A WAIVER OF SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY THROUGH THE CONTRACT’S “SUED AND BE SUED” PROVISION	11
II. THE YIN TRIBAL COURT’S SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION EXISTS CONCURRENTLY UNDER WATER WHEEL AND A CONTRARY FINDING RISKS UNFAVORABLE TREATMENT UNDER A MONTANA AND HICKS ANALYSIS	15
III. THIS CASE PRESENTS COMPELLING QUESTIONS OF FEDERAL LAW THAT ARE BEST CONSIDERED UNDER FEDERAL JURISDICTION	21
IV. THE EDC IS NOT AN “ARM OF THE TRIBE” ENTITLED TO TRIBAL SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY	24
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Allen v. Gold Country Casino,
464 F.3d 1044, 1047 (9th Cir. 2006)21

Alzheimer & Gray v. Sioux Mfg. Corp.,
983 F.2d 803.....25

*C & L Enterprises, Inc. v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe
of Oklahoma*,
532 U.S. 411 (2001)passim

Dillon v. Yanton Sioux Tribe Housing Authority,
144 F.3d 581 (8th Cir. 1998)11

Dixon v. Picopa Construction Co.,
160 Ariz. 251 (1989)12

*Dolgenercorp, et al v. the Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians, et
al*, 746 F.3d 167 (5th Cir. 2014), *aff'd* by *Dollar General Corp. v.
Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians*, 579 U.S. __ (2016)
.....18

Erhart v. Bofl Holding, Inc.,
2017 WL 588390 (S.D. Cal. Feb 14, 2017)23, 24

Filer v. Tohono O’Odham Nation Gaming Enter.,
212 Ariz. 167 (App. 2006)13

*Gila River Indian Community v. Henningson, Durham &
Richardson*, 626 F.2d 708 (9th Cir. 1980), *cert. denied.*, 451 U.S.
911 (1981)17, 22

Gunn v. Minton,
568 U.S. 251 (2013)22

Iowa Mutual Insurance Co. v. La Plante,
480 U.S. 9 (1987)passim

Kiowa Tribe of Oklahoma v. Manufacturing Technologies, Inc.,
523 U.S. 751 (1998)passim

<i>Martinez v. S. Ute Tribe</i> , 150 Colo. 504 (1962)	12
<i>Menominee Indian Tribe of Wisconsin v. Drug Enforcement Administration</i> , 190 F. Supp. 3d 843 (E.D. Wis. 2016).....	22
<i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 617 F.2d 537 (10th Cir. 1980), <i>aff'd</i> , 455 U.S. 130 (1982)	12
<i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Martinez</i> , 519 F.2d 479 (10th Cir. 1975)	17
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014)	passim
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (1981)	passim
<i>National Farmers Union Insurance Cos. v. Crow Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 845 (1985)	passim
<i>Native Village of Eyak v. GC Contractors</i> , 658 P.2d 756 (Alaska 1983)	13
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001)	passim
<i>Ninigret Dev. Corp. v. Narragansett Indian Wetuomuck Hous. Auth.</i> , 207 F.3d 21, 29 (1st Cir. 2000).....	27
<i>Oklahoma Tax Commission v. Citizen Band of Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Oklahoma</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1999)	22
<i>Pan Am. Co. v. Sycuan Band of Mission Indians</i> , 884 F.2d 416 (9th Cir. 1989)	13
<i>People ex rel. Owen v. Miami Nation Enterprises</i> , 386 P.3d 357 (Cal. 2016)	25, 26
<i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co.</i> , 554 U.S. 316 (2008)	passim

<i>QEP Field Services Company v. Ute Indian Tribe of Uintah and Ouray Reservation</i> , 740 F. Supp. 2d 1274 (D. Utah 2010)	14
<i>Ransom v. St. Regis Mohawk Educ. and Community Fund, Inc.</i> , 658 N.E.2d 989 (N.Y. 1995).....	24, 27, 29
<i>Rhode Island Fisherman’s Alliance v. Rhode Island Department of Environmental Management</i> , 583 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2009)	22
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978)	11
<i>Snowbird Construction Co. v. United States</i> , 666 F. Supp. 1437 (D. Idaho 1987)	11
<i>Strate v. A-1 Contractors</i> , 520 U.S. 438 (1997)	passim
<i>Sue/Perior Concrete & Paving, Inc. v. Lewiston Golf Course Corp.</i> , 25 N.E.3d 928, 935 (N.Y. 2014).....	24, 27, 28
<i>Three Affiliated Tribes of Ft. Berthold Reservation v. Wold Engr.</i> , 476 U.S. 877 (1986).....	28
<i>TTEA v. Ysleta Del Sur Pueblo</i> , 181 F.3d 676 (5th Cir. 1999)	11
<i>United States v. Oregon</i> , 657 F.2d 1009 (9th Cir. 1981)	passim
<i>United States v. Park Place Associates, Ltd.</i> , 563 F.3d 907 (9th Cir. 2009)	13
<i>Val/Del. Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 703 P.2d 502 (Ariz. 1985), <i>cert. denied</i> , 474 U.S. 920 (1985)	15
<i>Water Wheel Camp Recreational Area, Inc. v. LaRance</i> , 642 F.3d 802 (9th Cir. 2011)	20
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959)	16
<i>Statutes, Regulations, Legislative History:</i>	

21 U.S.C. §§ 841(a)(1)	23
21 U.S.C. § 846.....	23
25 U.S.C. § 5124.....	24
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	21
Hearings on H.R. 7902, 73d Cong., 2d Sess. 90-100 (1934)..	12
YUMA INDIAN NATION CODE § 2-102.....	17
YUMA INDIAN NATION CODE § 11-161 SUB. 4 LEGAL CAPACITY.....	14
Tribal Marijuana Sovereignty Act of 2016, 114 H.R. 5014...	23
